

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

OHIO POWER COMPANY,

Case No. 2021-1168

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals of  
Ohio, 4th Appellate District

v.

Washington County

MICHAEL BURNS, *et al.*,

Case Nos. 20CA19, 20CA20,

20CA2, and 20CA22

*Defendants-Appellees*

Court of Common Pleas,

Washington County, Ohio

Case Nos. 20AP10, 20AP08,

20AP34 and 20AP93

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Brian A. Morris (93530)

*bmorris@ij.org*

(COUNSEL OF RECORD)

Daniel Nelson\* (OH PHV 26049)

*dnelson@ij.org*

Dana Berliner (PA Bar 68601)

*dberliner@ij.org*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

Telephone: (703) 682-9320

Facsimile: (703) 682-9321

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Justice

\*Pro hac vice *motion filed*

Ryan P. Sherman (75081)  
*rsherman@porterwright.com*  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Christopher J. Baronzzi (78109)  
*cbaronzzi@porterwright.com*  
Jason T. Gerken (90562)  
*jgerken@porterwright.com*  
Syed Ahmadul Huda (98633)  
*ahuda@porterwright.com*

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  
41 S. High St., Suite 2900  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 227-2000  
Fax: (614) 227-2100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Ohio Power Company*

Joseph R. Miller (68463)  
*jrmiller@vorys.com*  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Thomas H. Fusonie (74201)  
*thfusonie@vorys.com*  
John M. Kuhl (80966)  
*jmkuhl@vorys.com*  
Daniel E. Shuey (85398)  
*deshuey@vorys.com*

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 E. Gay St., P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 464-6400  
Fax: (614) 464-6350

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Proposition of Law 1: “Necessity” is a constitutional limitation on the state’s power to take private land, and it requires meaningful, evidence-based review. ....	4
A.    Necessity requires meaningful review, just like public use. ....	4
B.    The Court should apply meaningful necessity review with a fact-specific inquiry that looks for a real, evidence-based connection to the stated public use, like what this Court did in <i>Norwood</i> and <i>Suburban Gas</i> . ....	8
C.    AEP cannot show that the disputed conditions of the easement are necessary. ....	12
II.   Proposition of Law 2: Neither the irrebuttable presumption nor the rebuttable presumption, both in R.C. 163.09(B)(1), can save the disputed conditions of the Proposed Easements. ....	14
A.    R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(c)’s irrebuttable presumption is unconstitutional. ....	15
i.    The irrebuttable presumption is unconstitutional because it forecloses judicial review of necessity in violation of Ohio’s system of separation of powers. ....	15
ii.   The irrebuttable presumption is also unconstitutional because the Board does not actually review the “necessity” of proposed takings. ....	17

B. The Power Companies’ reading of the rebuttable presumptions in R.C. 163.09(B)(1) both creates an <i>irrebuttable</i> presumption for the disputed portions of the Proposed Easements and illicitly limits the standard of review. ....	19
i. The Power Companies read the rebuttable presumptions as unconstitutionally <i>irrebuttable</i> presumptions. ....	20
ii. The rebuttable presumptions simply compel the Landowners to provide rebutting evidence, yet the Power Companies incorrectly claim that the rebuttable presumptions narrow the scope of necessity review. ....	20
III. Proposition of Law 3: Necessity review warrants the Court’s attention. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bank of Toledo v. Toledo</i> , 1 Ohio St. 622 (1853).....	5
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Buckingham v. Smith</i> , 10 Ohio 288 (Ohio 1840) .....	5
<i>Cooper v. Williams</i> , 5 Ohio 391 (1832) .....	5
<i>Eighth &amp; Walnut Corp. v. Public Library of Cincinnati</i> , 57 Ohio App.2d 137, 385 N.E.2d 1324 (1st Dist.1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Henry v. Columbus Depot Co.</i> , 135 Ohio St. 311, 20 N.E.2d 921 (1939) .....	8
<i>Horsley v. Essman</i> , 145 Ohio App.3d 438, 2001-Ohio-2557, 763 N.E.2d 245 (4th Dist.) .....	21
<i>In re Application of Suburban National Gas Co.</i> , 166 Ohio St.3d 176, 2021-Ohio-3224, 184 N.E.3d 44 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1, 5
<i>Krauter v. Lower Big Blue National Resources District</i> , 259 N.W.2d 472 (Neb.1977).....	8
<i>McDonald v. Mississippi Power Co.</i> , 732 So.2d 893 (Miss. 1999).....	7
<i>Mitton v. Wisconsin Department of Transportation</i> , 184 Wis.2d 738 (1994).....	12

<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. Burns</i> , 2021-Ohio-2714, 176 N.E.3d 778 (4th Dist.) .....	3, 23
<i>People ex rel. Director of Finance v. Young Women’s Christian Association of Springfield</i> , 86 Ill.2d 219 (1981).....	12
<i>State v. 2.072 Acres</i> , 652 P.2d 465 (Alaska 1982).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451, 1999-Ohio-123, 715 N.E. 2d 1062 .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Sun Oil Co. v. City of Euclid</i> , 164 Ohio St. 265, 130 N.E.2d 336 (1955) .....	7
<i>State Highway Commission v. Danielsen</i> , 146 Mont. 539, 409 P.2d 443 (1965) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Akron</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 203, 2005-Ohio-6268, 837 N.E.2d 1169 .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
R.C. 163 .....	18
R.C. 163.021 .....	12
R.C. 163.09 .....	16, 17, 18
R.C. 163.09(B) .....	20, 21, 22
R.C. 163.09(B)(1) .....	3, 14, 19
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(c)..... *passim*

R.C. 163.19 .....17

R.C. 4906.01(B)(1)(b) .....18

R.C. 4906.10 .....18

R.C. 4906.10(A)(6).....18

R.C. 4909.15(A)(1).....12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 19 .....4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D & John K. Ross,  
*Testing O’Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and  
 Minority Communities*, 46 *Urban Studies* 2447 (2009) .....22

Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D & John K. Ross,  
*Victimizing the Vulnerable: The Demographics of Eminent Domain Abuse* (2007) .....1

John Ross, Christina Walsh, & Dana Berliner,  
*50 State Report Card: Tracking Eminent Domain Reform Legislation  
 Since Kelo* (2007) .....1
